During the year under review, the Company has complied with the applicable Secretarial Standards issued 
by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India. 

CHANGES IN SHARES CAPITAL 

During the year under review, the Company, in its Annual General Meeting held on September 30, 2020, 
has increased its Authorized Share Capital to Rs. 10,50,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores Fifty Lakhs only) 
divided into 10,50,000 (Ten Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Ten) each.  

In the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on October 17, 2020 has increased its paid-up capital via 
bonus issue of shares to Rs. 7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 75,00,000 
(Seventy-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Ten) each.  

Pursuant to the Initial Public Offering at Bombay Stock Exchange (SME) Company issued 27,36,000 equity 
shares and increased its paid-up capital to Rs. 10,23,60,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Twenty-Three Lakhs 
and Sixty Thousand) divided into 1,02,36,000 (One crore Two Lakhs Thirty six Thousand) Equity Shares 
at a face value of Rs. 10 (Ten) each. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Regulation 15(2) (a) of the Listing Obligations & Disclosure requirements (LODR) Regulations, 2015 is not 
applicable to SME Listed Companies. Hence compliance with Corporate Governance provisions as per